

No. 17-20768

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

HARVEST FAMILY CHURCH, HI-WAY TABERNACLE, and  
ROCKPORT FIRST ASSEMBLY OF GOD,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY, and  
WILLIAM B. LONG, Administrator of the Federal Emergency  
Management Agency,

Defendants – Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern  
District of Texas (Hon. Gray Miller, D.J.)

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS HARVEST FAMILY  
CHURCH, HI-WAY TABERNACLE, AND ROCKPORT  
FIRST ASSEMBLY OF GOD**

---

Eric C. Rassbach  
Daniel H. Blomberg  
Diana M. Verm  
The Becket Fund for Religious  
Liberty  
1200 New Hampshire Ave. NW,  
Ste. 700  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 955-0095  
[erassbach@becketlaw.org](mailto:erassbach@becketlaw.org)  
*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

## **RULE 28.2.1 CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS**

Pursuant to 5th Cir. Rules 27.4 and 28.2.1, I hereby certify as follows:

- (1) This case is *Harvest Family Church, et al., v. Federal Emergency Management Agency, et al.*, No. 17-20768 (5th Cir.).

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 28.2.1 CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
A. FEMA’s policy excluding houses of worship .....	6
B. History of FEMA’s policy enforcement.....	11
C. The Churches.....	13
D. Hurricane Harvey.....	14
E. Enforcement of FEMA’s policy against the Churches.....	21
F. Procedural history .....	25
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	30
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	32
ARGUMENT.....	33
I. The district court erred by reaching and relying exclusively on a defense that FEMA expressly waived.....	34
A. FEMA waived argument on the likelihood of success .....	34
B. No “exceptional circumstances” justified the district court’s decision to rule on an	

Establishment Clause defense raised solely by an amicus brief.....	35
II. The Churches have a substantial likelihood of success on the merits of their Free Exercise Clause claim.....	39
A. <i>Trinity Lutheran</i> prohibits FEMA’s policy against providing disaster relief grants to groups that are “established” for religious purposes.....	39
1. FEMA cannot categorically exclude churches .....	39
2. The district court misapplied <i>Trinity Lutheran</i> .....	42
B. <i>Lukumi</i> separately prohibits FEMA’s policy against providing disaster relief grants for facilities that are “primarily used” for religious activities.....	47
C. FEMA’s policy fails strict scrutiny .....	50
III. The other preliminary injunction factors are satisfied .....	56
A. FEMA’s policy is irreparably injuring the Churches .....	57
B. The balance of harms weighs in favor of the Churches .....	64
C. The public interest would be served by enjoining FEMA’s discriminatory policy .....	66
CONCLUSION.....	68
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	70
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	71

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. City of Detroit Downtown Dev. Auth.</i> , 567 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	53, 54
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984) .....	33
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993) .....	44
<i>Byrum v. Landreth</i> , 566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	32, 34, 56
<i>Chabad of Key West, Inc. v. FEMA</i> , No. 17-cv-10092 (S.D. Fla. filed Dec. 4, 2017) .....	11
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeSmit v. Dallas Fort Worth Int’l Airport Bd.</i> , 470 F. App’x 277 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	34
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	56, 57
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	50
<i>Evans v. Georgia Reg’l Hosp.</i> , 850 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	36
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	48, 50



*Harvest Family Church v. FEMA*,  
 No. 17A649 (S. Ct. Dec. 15, 2017) ..... 29

*Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States*,  
 431 U.S. 324 (1977) ..... 67

*Christopher M. ex rel. Laveta McA. v. Corpus Christi  
 Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
 933 F.2d 1285 (5th Cir. 1991) ..... 36

*Locke v. Davey*,  
 540 U.S. 712 (2004) ..... 52

*Lookingbill v. Cockrell*,  
 293 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2002) .....34, 35

*Marceaux v. Lafayette City-Parish Consol. Gov’t*,  
 731 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 33

*Met. Life Ins. Co. v. Usery*,  
 426 F. Supp. 150 (D.D.C. 1976)..... 37

*Midrash Sephardi v. Town of Surfside*,  
 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004) ..... 50

*Moore v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric. on Behalf of Farmers  
 Home Admin.*,  
 993 F.2d 1222 (5th Cir. 1993) ..... 59

*Nat’l Football Players Ass’n v. Nat’l Football League*,  
 874 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 32

*Ne. Fla. Chapter of Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Am. v.  
 City of Jacksonville*,  
 508 U.S. 656 (1993) .....58, 59

*Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs*,  
 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012) .....57, 60, 65, 67

*Preferred Commc’ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles*,  
 754 F.2d 1396 (9th Cir. 1985) .....37, 38

*Sequoyah Cty. Rural Water Dist. No. 7 v. Town of Muldrow*,  
 191 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 1999) ..... 36

*Sherbert v. Verner*,  
 374 U.S. 398 (1963) ..... 49

*Singh v. Carter*,  
 168 F. Supp. 3d 216 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 59

*Squyres v. Heico Companies, L.L.C.*,  
 782 F.3d 224 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 36

*Texans for Free Enter. v. Tex. Ethics Comm’n*,  
 732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013) .....57, 66

*Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer*,  
 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) .....*passim*

*Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Pauley*,  
 976 F. Supp. 2d 1137 (W.D. Mo. 2013) ..... 43

*United States v. Friday*,  
 525 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2008) ..... 33

*Yohey v. Collins*,  
 985 F.2d 222 (5th Cir. 1993) .....34, 51

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1292..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1361..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1651..... 29

28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2202..... 1

Church Arson Prevention Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-155, 110 Stat. 1392 (1996)..... 54

Department of Homeland Security Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 115-31 (2017)..... 52

Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act, 42 U.S.C. § 5121 *et seq.* .....6, 11, 65

**Regulations**

13 C.F.R. § 123.200 .....52, 54

44 C.F.R. § 206.221 ..... 7

44 C.F.R. § 206.223 ..... 63

**Other Authorities**

*2009 Save America’s Treasures Grants*, [https://www.neh.gov/files/press-release/2009\\_sat\\_awards.pdf](https://www.neh.gov/files/press-release/2009_sat_awards.pdf) ..... 54

Alan Cooperman, *Parochial Schools to Get U.S. Funds for Rebuilding*, Washington Post (Oct. 19, 2005) ..... 10

Authority of the Department of the Interior to Provide Historic Preservation Grants to Historic Religious Properties Such as the Old North Church, 27 Op. O.L.C. 91 (2003)..... 54

Authority of FEMA to Provide Disaster Assistance to Seattle Hebrew Academy, 26 Op. O.L.C. 114 (2002).....38, 55

Brief of ACLU, *Trinity Lutheran Church v. Comer*, 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) (No. 15-577) ..... 35-36

11A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2948.1 (3d ed. 2013) ..... 57

Cindy George, *Storm deaths: Harvey claims lives of more than 75 in Texas*, Houston Chronicle (Oct. 9, 2017), <http://www.chron.com/news/houston-weather/hurricaneharvey/article/Harvey-Aftermath-Houston-police-officer-dies-19-12159139.php>..... 15

Federal Register, *Revisions to the Public Assistance Program and Policy Guide*, <https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2018/01/04/2018-00044/revisions-to-the-public-assistance-program-and-policy-guide> ..... 8

FEMA Amendment No. 1 (Aug. 27, 2017)..... 15

FEMA Emergency Management Inst., *Public Assistance Issues Activity Instructions*, <https://training.fema.gov/emiweb/downloads/pahoac.doc> ..... 10

FEMA PA Pocket Guide, <http://bit.ly/2Dt8015> .....61, 62

FEMA Press Release, <https://www.fema.gov/news-release/2018/01/02/fema-expands-public-assistance-eligibility-include-houses-worship> ..... 8

FEMA Public Assistance Program and Policy Guide 2.0 (April 2017).....*passim*

FEMA Publication 9521.1 (eff. 1998-2008) ..... 9

FEMA Publication 9521.1 (eff. 2008-2015) ..... 9

FEMA Release No. 1763-141 (Aug. 8, 2008), <https://www.fema.gov/news-release/2008/08/08/variety-government-assistance-available-churches> .....9, 10, 52

FEMA Release No. HQ017-060 (Aug. 25, 2017), <https://www.fema.gov/news-release/2017/08/25/president-donald-j-trump-approves-major-disaster-declaration-texas> ..... 15

FEMA, *SBA May Help Churches, Nonprofits, Associations* (July 8, 2011), <http://bit.ly/2liDl2K>..... 20

FEMA, Texas Hurricane Harvey (DR-4332), <https://www.fema.gov/disaster/4332?utm>.....24, 61

FEMA, Think Tank (July 2013), <http://bit.ly/2CHNNJm>..... 19

Final Decision, Chabad of the Space Coast (June 27, 2012), [https://www.fema.gov/appeal/219590?appeal\\_page=letter;](https://www.fema.gov/appeal/219590?appeal_page=letter;)..... 11

Final Decision, Community Church Unitarian Universalist (Dec. 31, 2015), [https://www.fema.gov/appeal/288379?appeal\\_page=analysis](https://www.fema.gov/appeal/288379?appeal_page=analysis) ..... 12, 44, 45, 46

Final Decision, Gulf Marine Institute of Technology (Jan. 6, 2011), <https://www.fema.gov/appeal/219468> ..... 13

Final Decision, Middleburgh Reformed Church (Nov. 12, 2013), <https://www.fema.gov/appeal/283579> .....11, 46

Final Decision, Montgomery Botanical Center (Apr. 2, 2001), <https://www.fema.gov/appeal/218795> ..... 13

Final Decision, Mount Nebo Bible Baptist Church (Mar. 13, 2014), [https://www.fema.gov/appeal/283775?appeal\\_page=analysis](https://www.fema.gov/appeal/283775?appeal_page=analysis) .....13, 45, 64

Final Decision, Philadelphia Ministries (Apr. 7, 2015), [https://www.fema.gov/appeal/286079?appeal\\_page=analysis](https://www.fema.gov/appeal/286079?appeal_page=analysis) ..... 46

Final Decision, Victory Temple Worship Center (July 8, 2003), <https://www.fema.gov/appeal/218874> ..... 12

Florida Div. of Emergency Mgmt., *Non-Profit Security Grant*, <https://www.floridadisaster.org/Preparedness/domesticsecurity/>..... 53

FY 2017 NSGP Fact Sheet, <http://bit.ly/2BL88fC>..... 53

Josh Gerstein, *FEMA broadens churches’ access to disaster funds*, Politico (Jan. 3, 2018), <https://www.politico.com/story/2018/01/03/churches-disaster-funds-fema-religion-establishment-321202>..... 3

N.J. Office of Homeland Security & Preparedness, *Homeland Security Grants to Nonprofits to Improve Security* (July 30, 2014), <http://nj.gov/oag/newsreleases14/pr20140730a.html>..... 53

Samuel G. Freeman, *In New Orleans, Black Churches Face a Long, Slow Return*, New York Times (Aug. 27, 2010) ..... 12

Sharon Otterman, *For Congregation Leaders, Hurricane is Taking a Toll*, N.Y. Times (Nov. 12, 2012) ..... 10

*Shelters and donation drop offs around Houston area*, KTRK-TV Houston (Sept. 1, 2017), <http://abc13.com/weather/list-of-shelters-around-houston-area/2341032/> ..... 19

Tobin Grant, *Why Jewish organizations received \$110 million from Homeland Security*, Religion News Service, May 29, 2015, <http://bit.ly/2CFRZZW> ..... 53
